
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Housing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes  

 To follow 

4    Public Questions 

  

Part 1: To be chaired by Vice Chair (Tenant/Leaseholder Representative) 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Housing 

5    Estate Improvement Programme (Pages 5 - 26) 

6    Resident Engagement Review (Pages 27 - 54) 

   

Part 2: To be taken by the Chair of the Committee 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Housing 

7    Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy 2019-2022 (Pages 55 - 
170) 

8    Cambridgeshire Adaptations & Repairs Policy (Pages 171 - 
240) 

9    Update on the Programme to Build new Council 
Homes Funded Through the Combined Authority 

(Pages 241 - 
254) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee Members: Todd-Jones (Chair), Bird (Vice-
Chair), Cantrill, Massey, McGerty, Payne, Sheil and Thittala 

Alternates: Page-Croft, Barnett and O'Reilly 

Tenants and Leaseholders: Lulu Agate (Tenant Representative), Diane 
Best (Leaseholder Representative), Kay Harris (Tenant Representative) 
and Diana Minns (Tenant Representative) 

Executive Councillors: Johnson (Executive Councillor for Housing) 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democr
[...]
ants and leaseholders  

These are set out in the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Part 
4E. They include information about the roles, responsibilities and training 
of tenant and leaseholder representatives, expenses and allowances, 
and the circumstances in which they may cease to be members of the 
Committee. 

 



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

Estates Improvements Scheme 2019-2024 

  

 

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 As part of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) medium-term financial 

strategy (MTFS), this committee approved £1 million per annum for 5 

years of capital funding for estate improvements. These funds are 

available from 1st April 2019. An additional revenue resource of 

£100,000 has been ear-marked in 2019/20 to allow for any revenue 

investment required to support the programme.  

1.2 The objective of this report is to introduce members and tenant and 

leaseholder representatives to the approach officers are taking to: 

 the identification of issues 

 the improvement proposal process 

 officer authorisation 

 prioritisation 

 consultation 

To:  

Councillor Richard Johnson, Executive Councillor for Housing 

Housing Scrutiny Committee     12/03/2019 

Report by:  

David Greening, Head of Housing 

Tel: 01223 - 457997   

Email: david.greening@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.  Recommendations 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

2.1 Endorse the approach taken by officers to establish the Estates 

Improvement Scheme (EIS) as outlined in this report. 

2.2 Agree that officers will produce a written annual member briefing, 

outlining the progress made under this programme, to be sent to all 

members by email at each financial year end for the lifetime of the 

programme. 

3.  Background 

3.1.  Since the funding for the EIS was approved last autumn, officers have 

established a steering group led b
[...]
 the current approach and analyses whether 

they will continue to be supported or whether they could be altered to 

increase their effectiveness. A number of new initiatives have been 

created as a direct response to resident demands. 

To:  

Councillor Richard Johnson, Executive Councillor for Housing 

Housing Scrutiny Committee     12/03/2019 

Report by:  

David Greening, Head of Housing  

Tel: 01223 - 457997  Email: david.greening@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1.3 The aim of the report is to seek approval for the implementation of the 

Review proposals. The eighteen proposals outlined within the Review 

are not exhaustive and are designed to evolve over time to ensure they 

remain effective and adhere with best practice. 

2.  Recommendations 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

2.1  Approve the Resident Engagement Review (Appendix 1) 

3.  Background 

3.1.  The Resident Engagement Team facilitates a variety of methods to 

engage with City Council tenants and leaseholders. The approaches 

form concentric circles of involvement with six elected Tenant and 

Leaseholder Representatives (TLRs) forming the middle circle, the other 

forms of engagement feed into the TLRs and allows them to represent 

the views of residents on the Housing Scrutiny Committee (HSC). 

3.2   In March 2017 HSC approved a Resident Involvement Strategy      

2017-20. Whilst this continues to outline the objectives of the service, 

there is a need to consider the engagement activities in more detail to 

ensure that the opportunities for involvement on offer allow participation 

from a broader cross section of residents. This also facilitates an 

opportunity to ensure our approach embraces change within existing 

resources and in a sustainable way. 

3.6 The Review developed over a 7 month period with the support and input 

from the following contributors through a variety of m
[...]
da page no. 

 

Item  

GREATER CAMBRIDGE HOUSING STRATEGY 2019-

2023 

 

 

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report seeks approval of a new Housing Strategy for Cambridge 

City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils.  The draft Strategy is 

at Appendix A to this report. Annexes to the Strategy, which include a 

more detailed action plan, are at Appendix B. 

1.2 The Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy aims to communicate to 

partners and to the public at large the councils’ aims and aspirations in 

relation to local housing issues, and how they are intended to be 

achieved; in relation both to new development and existing homes and 

communities.  

1.3 It is set within, and aims to complement a range of council priorities, 

strategies and plans; in particular the recently adopted Local Plans for 

Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire. 

1.4 The draft Strategy proposes an overarching long-term vision, and a set 

of objectives, priorities and actions for working towards that vision. 

To:  

Councillor Richard Johnson, Executive Councillor for Housing 

Housing Scrutiny Committee     [12/03/2019] 

Report by:  

Suzanne Hemingway, David Greening  

Tel: 01223 - 457461  Email: suzanne.hemingwa@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

    

2.  Recommendations 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

2.1  Approve the overarching vision statement laid out in the Greater 

Cambridge Housing Strategy 2019-2023 (attached as Appendix A to 

this report): ‘Healthy, Safe, Affordable: Homes and Communities for All’. 

 

2.2 Approve the vision laid out in the Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy 

2019-2023 (attached as Appendix A to this report):  ‘We want Greater 

Cambridge to be a place where: 

  a) Everyone has access to a suitable home, and residents are able to 

live as healthily, safely, and independently as possible; 

 b) The housing market functions effectively, providing homes which are 

affordable to people on all incomes; to meet the needs of residents and 

support the local economy; 

 c) There is a wide and varied choice of good quality, sustainable homes 

of different sizes, types and tenures, including new provision of council 

homes, to meet the needs of a wide range of different households and 

age groups;   

d) Homes are warm, energy and water efficient, with built-in resilience to 

climate change and fuel poverty; 

e) Homes are affordable to live in, located in high quality sustainable 

environments, served by jobs and neighbourhood facilities, appropriate 

green space, effective and sustainable transport links and other 

necessary infrastructure.  

f) People from all walks of life live in harmony, within mixed, balanced 

and inclusive communities; and homes and communities continue to 

meet the needs of residents into the future.  

g) We have strong relationships with residents, developers and partners 

that enable housing and services to be delivered effectively, and that 

support innovation where appropriate. 

 

Page 56



 

 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.3 Approve the objectives laid out in the Greater Cambridge Housing 

Strategy 2019-2023 (attached as Appendix A to this report): 

a) Building the right homes in the right places that people need and can 

afford to live in; 

b) Enabling people to live settled lives; and 

c) Building strong partnerships. 

 

2.4 Approve the priorities laid out in the Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy 

2019-2023 (attached as Appendix A to this report): 

a) Increasing the delivery of homes, including affordable housing, along 

with sustainable transport and infrastructure, to meet housing need; 

b) Diversifying the housing market and accelerating delivery; 

c) Achieving a high standard of design and quality of new homes and 

communities; 

d) Improving housing conditions and making best use of existing homes; 

e) Promoting
[...]
et housing need 

Priority 02: Diversifying the housing market and accelerating delivery 

Priority 03: Achieving a high standard of design and quality of new homes and communities 

Priority 7: Working with key partners to innovate and maximise resources available 

 Everyone has access to a suitable home, 

and residents are able to live as healthily, 

safely, and independently as possible. 

 The housing market functions effectively, 

providing homes which are affordable to 

people on all incomes; to meet the needs of 

residents and support the local economy.  

 There is a wide and varied choice of good 

quality, sustainable homes of different 

sizes, types and tenures, including new 

provision of council homes, to meet the 

needs of a wide range of different 

households and age groups.  

 Homes are warm, energy and water 

efficient, with built in resilience to climate 

change and fuel poverty. 

 Homes are affordable to live in, located in 

high quality sustainable environments, 

served by jobs and neighbourhood 

facilities, appropriate green space, 

effective and sustainable transport links 

and other necessary infrastructure. 

 People from all walks of life live in 

harmony, within mixed, balanced and 

inclusive communities; and homes and 

communities continue to meet the needs 

of residents into the future.  

 We have strong relationships with 

residents, developers and partners that 

enable housing and services to be 

delivered effectively, and that support 

innovation where appropriate. 

We want Greater Cambridge to be a place where: 

The details of how this strategy links with other strategies and plans is shown at Annex 2.  

“Healthy, Safe, Affordable: 

Homes & Communities for All” 

Our vision: 

Long term vision and objectives 

Enabling people to live settled lives 

Building strong partnerships 

Priority 4: Improving housing conditions and making best use of existing homes 

Priority 5: Promoting health and wellbeing t
[...]
d equality 

impacts taken into account at the point of review. 

12. Do you have any additional comments? 

 

13. Sign off 

Name and job title of lead officer for this equality impact assessment:  

Helen Reed, Housing Strategy Manager, Cambridge City Council 

Names and job titles of other assessment team members and people consulted: 

Julie Fletcher, Head of Housing Strategy, South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Date of EqIA sign off:  25 February 2019 

Date of next review of the equalities impact assessment: April 2021  

All EqIAs need to be sent to Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer. Has this been 

sent to Helen Crowther? YES 

 Yes 

 No 

Date to be published on Cambridge City Council website: 28 February 2019 

Date to be published on South Cambridgeshire District Council website 13 March 2019 

Page 170



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADAPTATIONS & REPAIRS POLICY 

 

 

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 The proposed Cambridgeshire Repairs and Adaptations Policy is aimed 

at helping people to live safely and independently at home. It stems 

from requirements for housing, health and social care services to work 

more closely together to enable people to manage their own health and 

wellbeing, and live independently in their communities for as long as 

possible.  

1.2 It would replace Cambridge City Council’s current Grants & Loans 

Policy. It proposes four categories of financial assistance for eligible 

residents, together with the option to fund additional partnership 

projects or other services to meet the objectives of the policy.  

1.3 This version of the policy is aimed at Cambridge City, Huntingdonshire 

and South Cambridgeshire District Council residents, to support the 

delivery of adaptation and repair works through the shared service 

Home Improvement Agency.  

To:  

Councillor Richard Johnson, Executive Councillor for Housing 

Housing Scrutiny Committee     12/03/2019 

Report by:  

Suzanne Hemingway, David Greening  

Tel: 01223 - 457461  Email: suzanne.hemingway@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 171

Agenda Item 8



 

 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1.4 Separate arrangements are in place for council tenants for interventions 

funded through the Housing Revenue Account. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

2.1.1. Approve the draft Adaptations & Repairs Policy shown at Appendix A 

to this report; and 

2.1.2 Give delegated authority to the Strategic Director to make decisions - in 

consultation with the Executive Councillor, Chair & Vice Chair of 

Housing Scrutiny Committee, and Housing Opposition Spokesperson - 

around whether to convert capital DFG grant to revenue, should the 

DFG grant conditions allow;  to fund partnership projects or other 

services to meet the objectives of the draft Adaptations & Repairs Policy 

shown at Appendix A to this report.   

3.  Background 

Page: 2 

  

3.1.  Government grant has historically been paid to district councils in two 

tier authorities to help meet their statutory obligations around providing 

home adaptations for disabled people. Cambridge City Council  

currently uses this money to provide mandatory Disabled Facilities 

Grants to older and disabled people (other than those living in council 

homes) to adapt their homes.  

3.2  Since 2015-16 the grant funding has been channelled to the districts via 

the health-led  Better Care Fund (BCF), which aims to join up health 

and care services so that people can manage their own health and 

wellbeing, and live independently in their communities for as long as 

possible.  

3.3  Alongside putting the funding through the Better Care Fund, the 

government promised a phased increase in the national allocation up to 

2019-20. For the year 2018-19 Cambridge City Council received just 

over £692k in capital grant; the allocation for 2019/20 is expe
[...]
 Homes Funded through 
the Combined Authority  
 

 

Not a Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the programme to deliver 500 

Council homes with funding from the Combined Authority.  
 

1.2 Following some minor revisions to the housing schemes outlined in the 
January report, the total Council housing programme now shows 536 
homes. 
 

1.3 The Council now has 132 Council rented homes being built on site with 
first completions programmed for August 2019. 

 

2.  Recommendations 
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

To:  
Councillor Richard Johnson, Executive Councillor for Housing 

Housing Scrutiny Committee     12/03/2019 

Report by:  
Claire Flowers, Head of Housing Development Agency  
Tel: 01223 - 457928 Email: claire.flowers@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  
All 

Page 241

Agenda Item 9



 

 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 
2.1  Note the continued progress on the delivery of the Combined Authority 

programme. 
 
2.2 Note the funding structure for the Combined Authority programme. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 In January 2019, the Housing Scrutiny Committee was provided with a 
report showing progress against the Combined Authority target of 500 
Council rented homes. 
 

3.2 The report confirmed that the 500 home target is now forecast to be 
met with a total programme outturn of 535 homes.  

 
3.3 In the past two months the Housing Development team have 

progressed the identified schemes as forecast with some minor 
revisions to the overall programme. 

 
 
4. Combined Authority  

 
 
4.1 The Council’s housing programme is part funded by a £70million grant 

from the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority. 
 

4.2 Quarterly grant claims are made to the Combined Authority in arrears.  
Cambridge City Council is forecast to draw down £13,686,542 in 
financial year 18/19, for a total expenditure by financial year end of 
£14,270,717. 

 
4.3 Provision of a quarterly report from Cam
[...]
ing Strategy 2019-2023 FINAL
	GCHS Appendix B Housing Strategy 2019-23 Annexes FINAL
	GCHS EQIA accessible FINAL

	8 Cambridgeshire Adaptations & Repairs Policy
	Cambridgeshire Adaptations & Repairs Policy EQIA - FINAL
	Appendix A - Adaptations & Repairs Policy accessible FINAL
	Appendix B - Adaptations & Repairs Policy Summary accessible FINAL

	9 Update on the Programme to Build new Council Homes Funded Through the Combined Authority
	2019 03 12 HSC Affordable Housing Programme report APPENDIX 1 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/1 Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 March 2019 
 5.30  - 7.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Scrutiny Committee Members: Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Bird (Vice-
Chair), Massey, McGerty, Payne, Sheil and Thittala 
 
Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Johnson 
 
Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives: Diane Best, Lulu Agate, Kay Harris, 
Diana Minns, Christabella Amiteye and Jean-Louis Ayivor 
 
Officers:  
Strategic Director: Suzanne Hemingway 
Strategic Director: Fiona Bryant 
Head of Housing: David Greening 
Head of Housing Strategy: Helen Reed 
Head of Housing Development Agency: Claire Flowers 
Resident Engagement Officer: Emily Watts 
Head of Housing Maintenance and Assets: Lynn Thomas 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/13/HSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cantrill 

19/14/HSC Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

19/15/HSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 16th January 2019 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record. 

19/16/HSC Public Questions 



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/2 Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
There were no public questions. 

19/17/HSC Advance Information of Urgent Decision 
 
The Strategic Director (SH) informed the Committee of an urgent decision that 
needed to be made shortly. Full details had not been available in time for this 
Committee and therefore, an out of cycle decision would be needed in the next 
few weeks. An audit of electrical testing had revealed a number of properties 
with out of date testing certificates and an additional budgetary allocation 
would be needed to address the issue. 

19/18/HSC Estate Improvement Programme 
 
This item was Chaired by Diana Minns (Vice Chair) 
 
Matter for Decision 

As part of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) medium-term financial 
strategy (MTFS), Housing Scrutiny Committee approved £1 million per annum 
for 5 years of capital funding for estate improvements. These funds are 
available from 1st April 2019. An additional revenue resource of £100,000 had 
been ear-marked in 2019/20 to allow for any revenue investment required to 
support the programme. The report introduced members and tenant and 
leaseholder representatives to the approaches officers were taking to deliver 
those improvements. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 

i. Endorsed the approach taken by officers to establish the Estates 
Improvement Scheme (EIS) as outlined in the report. 

ii. Agreed that officers would produce a written annual member briefing, 
outlining the progress made under this programme, to be sent to all 
members by email at each financial year end for the lifetime of the 
programme. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/3 Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Housing. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. The estate walkabouts had been welcomed by residents. 
ii. Councillor Massey suggested Councillors could promote future 

walkabouts.  
iii. Stated that information to leaseholders needs to be very clear regarding 

any future maintenance cost of improvements. 
iv. Suggested that hoardings could be used to inform the public when 

improvement work was being undertaken. 
v. Expressed the hope that improvement work would look at designing out 

crime. 
vi. Suggested that some works, such as street lights work, might have been 

delayed in order to transfer the work to the improvements budget. 
 

The Head of Housing said the following in response to Members’ questions: 
i. Priorities in the improvement programme would be shaped by safety 

issues and business decisions. Where possible the improvement work 
would be completed alongside any planned maintenance work.  

ii. Walkabouts would be advertised in Open Door. 
iii. The service took a holistic approach regarding its community 

responsibility. Estate improvements should not result in anti-social 
behaviour being relocated to other areas. 

Councillors asked if there was an easy way to identify which street lights 
belonged to the City Council and which were the responsibility of the County 
Council. Lynn Thomas (Head of Maintenance and Asset Management) 
undertook to investigate this matter. 

 
The Committee resolved by 11 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 

19/19/HSC Resident Engagement Review 
 
This item was Chaired by Diana Minns (Vice Chair) 
 
Matter for Decision 

I. In March 2017 Housing Scrutiny Committee approved a Resident 
Involvement Strategy 2017-20. Whilst this continues to outline the 
objectives of the service, there was a need to consider the engagement 



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/4 Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

activities in more detail to ensure that the opportunities for involvement 
on offer allow participation from a broad cross section of residents.  

II. The aim of the report was to seek approval for the implementation of the 
Review proposals.  

 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 
 

i. Approved the Resident Engagement Review (Appendix 1 of the Officer’s 
report). 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Resident Engagement Officer. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Welcomed the report and expressed support for the range of 
engagement options being proposed. 

ii. Stated that the current engagement model was excellent and that 
successes should be celebrated.  

iii. Suggested that the Gardening Competition rules needed to be reviewed 
to see if there were any conflicts with the Zero Tolerance Policy 
regarding items on shared balconies and walkways. 

 
The Resident Engagement Officer said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. Officers and Tenant Representatives had met with other representative 
from other authorities to share ideas.  

ii. A digital platform was under consideration. It would be simple for tenants 
to use and similar to Facebook.  

 

The Strategic Director (FB) suggested that existing digital platforms should be 
fully investigated before alternatives were considered. 
 
The Committee resolved by 11 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendation. 
 



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/5 Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 

19/20/HSC Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy 2019-2022 
 
This item was Chaired by Councillor Todd-Jones (Committee Chair) 
 
Matter for Decision 
 

The report sought approval of a new Housing Strategy for Cambridge City and 
South Cambridgeshire District Councils. The draft Strategy is at Appendix A of 
the report.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 
 

I. Approved the overarching vision statement laid out in the Greater 
Cambridge Housing Strategy 2019-2023 (attached as Appendix A to this 
report): ‘Healthy, Safe, Affordable: Homes and Communities for All’.  

II. Approved the vision laid out in the Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy 
2019-2023 (attached as Appendix A to this report): ‘We want Greater 
Cambridge to be a place where: a) Everyone has access to a suitable 
home, and residents are able to live as healthily, safely, and 
independently as possible:  

a) Everyone has access to a suitable home, and residents are able 
to live as healthily, safely, and independently as possible;  
b) The housing market functions effectively, providing homes which 
are affordable to people on all incomes; to meet the needs of 
residents and support the local economy;  
c) There is a wide and varied choice of good quality, sustainable 
homes of different sizes, types and tenures, including new 
provision of council homes, to meet the needs of a wide range of 
different households and age groups;  
d) Homes are warm, energy and water efficient, with built-in 
resilience to climate change and fuel poverty;  
e) Homes are affordable to live in, located in high quality 
sustainable environments, served by jobs and neighbourhood 
facilities, appropriate green space, effective and sustainable 
transport links and other necessary infrastructure.  
f) People from all walks of life live in harmony, within mixed, 
balanced and inclusive communities; and homes and communities 
continue to meet the needs of residents into the future.  



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/6 Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

g) We have strong relationships with residents, developers and 

partners that enable housing and services to be delivered 

effectively, and that support innovation where appropriate. 

III. Approved the objectives laid out in the Greater Cambridge Housing 
Strategy 2019-2023 (attached as Appendix A to this report):  

a) Building the right homes in the right places that people need and 
can afford to live in;  
b) Enabling people to live settled lives; and  
c) Building strong partnerships. 

IV. Approved the priorities laid out in the Greater Cambridge Housing 
Strategy 2019-2023 (attached as Appendix A to this report):  

a) Increasing the delivery of homes, including affordable housing, 
along with sustainable transport and infrastructure, to meet housing 
need;  
b) Diversifying the housing market and accelerating delivery;  
c) Achieving a high standard of design and quality of new homes 
and communities;  
d) Improving housing conditions and making best use of existing 
homes;  
e) Promoting health and wellbeing through housing;  
f) Preventing and tackling homelessness & rough sleeping; and  
g) Working with key partners to innovate and maximise resources.  

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Housing Strategy. She 
confirmed that as this was a joint strategy shared with South Cambs, there 
could be minor changes to the text at a later date as South Cambs had not yet 
agreed the Strategy. She assured the Committee that if the changes were 
anything more than minor textual changes, the report would come back to this 
Committee for further consideration. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Expressed concerns that South Cambs could amend a Strategy that this 
Committee had already approved.  



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/7 Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

7 

ii. Suggested that it could be difficult to synchronise the definitions and 
delivery of affordable housing, shared ownership and viability 
assessments across the two authorities with such different land values.   

iii. Questioned why the Executive Councillor was now open to prefabricated 
options such as ‘Pocket Homes’, when the previous post holder had 
rejected this idea when it had been proposed as a Liberal Democrat 
motion to Council.  

 
The Head of Housing Strategy and the Strategic Director (SH) stated the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. The City does not have a self-build programme but does maintain a self-
build register. Demand in the City was low due to land values.  

ii. The City and South Cambs were both working closely with the County 
Council to maintain housing support and Housing First initiatives. In the 
long term these offered the best value for money and the best outcomes 
for service users.  

iii. Agreed that a full report on homelessness initiatives and services would 
be brought to this Committee later in the year.  

iv. Confirmed that cross authority working was well established following 
work on the Local Plan and consultations were on-going regarding future 
priorities. 

v. Confirmed that the Combined Authority had produced a Housing 
Strategy last year. 

vi. Stated that it was important that the City had a robust strategy that 
reflected its position. 

vii. Developers would always push against viability assessments and a 
defendable position was needed. 

 

Councillor Johnson stated that no decision had been made regarding Pocket 
Homes but confirmed that he was exploring a range of options with an open 
mind.  

 
The Committee resolved by 5 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 

19/21/HSC Cambridgeshire Adaptations & Repairs Policy 
 
This item was Chaired by Councillor Todd-Jones (Committee Chair) 
 



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/8 Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

8 

Matter for Decision 
  

The proposed Cambridgeshire Repairs and Adaptations Policy was aimed at 
helping people to live safely and independently at home. It stemmed from 
requirements for housing, health and social care services to work more closely 
together to enable people to manage their own health and wellbeing, and live 
independently in their communities for as long as possible.  

It would replace Cambridge City Council’s current Grants & Loans Policy. It 
proposes four categories of financial assistance for eligible residents, together 
with the option to fund additional partnership projects or other services to meet 
the objectives of the policy.  

Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 
 

i. Approved the draft Adaptations & Repairs Policy shown at Appendix A of 
the report; and  

ii. Delegated authority to the Strategic Director to make decisions - in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor, Chair & Vice Chair of Housing 
Scrutiny Committee, and Housing Opposition Spokesperson - around 
whether to convert capital Disabled Facilities Grant (DFC) to revenue, 
should the DFG grant conditions allow; to fund partnership projects or 
other services to meet the objectives of the draft Adaptations & Repairs 
Policy shown at Appendix A of the report.  

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Housing Strategy Manager.  
 
The Committee welcomed the report. 

 
The Committee resolved by 5 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 

19/22/HSC Update on the Programme to Build New Council Homes 
Funded Through the Combined Authority 



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/9 Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
This item was Chaired by Councillor Todd-Jones (Committee Chair) 
 
Matter for Decision 
The report provided an update on the programme to deliver 500 
Council homes with funding from the Combined Authority. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 

i. Noted the continued progress on the delivery of the Combined Authority 
programme. 

ii. Noted the funding structure for the Combined Authority programme. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Housing Development 
Agency. 
 
The Head of Housing Development Agency said the following in response to 
Members’ questions: 

i. Confirmed that the number of fully adapted properties to be delivered 
exceeds the initial targets. The remaining properties in the programme 
would be built to lifetime’s homes standards and would be adapted at a 
future date to suit the occupant’s needs. 

ii. Hill was a respected and trusted delivery partner who shared the 
council’s high standards. 

iii. The majority of the properties in the pipeline would be 1 and 2 bedroom 
units as this had previously been identified as the type of properties in 
highest demand. Larger properties could be delivered on some schemes 
subject to evidence of demand. 
 

Councillor McGerty questioned why the small site on the corner of Hill’s 
Avenue had not been included in the programme. Office’s confirmed that the 
estimated development cost per unit cost was too high. It was suggested that 
the site could be used temporarily as a community garden as it was currently 
an eyesore. The Strategic Director (SH) undertook to investigate this option. 
 



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/10 Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

10 

The Committee resolved by 5 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


